

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J. BRIN GIBSON, *Chair* PHIL KATSAROS, *Member* BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

NOTICE

Notice # 2022-46

Issuing Division: Executive Secretary

DATE:May 16, 2022TO:PUBLIC, ALL LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONSSUBJECT:COURTESY NOTICE OF REGULATION AMENDMENT ITEMS TO BE HEARD
DURING THE NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD'S JUNE 2022 REGULAR
MEETING.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board will consider the following regulation amendment items at its June 2022 regular meeting. Please refer to the official meeting agenda for time and location details.

2022-04R: NGC Regulation 4 regarding, without limitation: A new section 4.200 which creates a comprehensive and unified framework for the registration of independent agents, independent hosts, manufacturers and distributors of associated equipment, and service providers.

2022-04R: NGC Regulation 5 regarding, without limitation: In conjunction with creating a comprehensive and unified framework for the registration of independent agents, independent hosts, manufacturers and distributors of associated equipment, and service providers in regulation 4, to amend regulations 5.240 and 5.345 regarding the registration of service providers and independent hosts.

2022-04R: NGC Regulation 14 regarding, without limitation: In conjunction with creating a comprehensive and unified framework for the registration of independent agents, independent hosts, manufacturers and distributors of associated equipment, and service providers in regulation 4, to amend regulations 14.020, 14.302 and 14.305 regarding the registration of manufacturers and distributors of associated equipment.

2022-04R: NGC Regulation 25 regarding, without limitation: In conjunction with creating a comprehensive and unified framework for the registration of independent agents, independent hosts, manufacturers and distributors of associated equipment, and service providers in regulation 4, to amend regulations 25.020 and 25.040 regarding the registration of independent agents and reporting requirements.

2022-04R: NGC Regulation 14 regarding, without limitation: To update the notice provision for associated equipment approval revocation in regulation 14.301 to mirror the notice required for gaming device approval revocation.

PLEASE NOTE: This notice is being solely as a courtesy separate and apart from the Board's legal notice obligations.

The proposed regulation language will be posted on the Nevada Gaming Control Board website "Pending Regulation Activity" page at: <u>http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52</u>. Interested persons may present statements, arguments or contentions in writing. Written comments should be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m., Friday, June 3, 2022. Comments should be submitted to the Executive Secretary via e-mail at <u>regcomments@gcb.nv.gov</u>. Any questions should be directed to Jerrod Langendorf at (702) 486-2137 or via email at <u>jlangendorf@gcb.nv.gov</u>.